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• ..;..\ ___________________________________________ ..1...,1 
►~.Ly-

--r------~-----------------------------------------------" :-Sept. 6, 1972 

Sun Publishing Co. 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. ) ­
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. 
The Mills Company 
First National Bank 

~ XcFadden-Arlington Rpad: 

Sgpplies 
II 

Supplies-Election & Advertising 
supplies-Offices 
Supplies-Offices & Election 
Withholding Tax 

114.38 
81;66 

2,58,5.35 
442.68 

1297.72 
4175.70 

~ 
The Commissioners appointed Fred Cronberg and Albert Irene of Medicine Bow and P. S. Weber of Baggs as 
appraisers, TO view the ground on Sept. 26, 1972, and they shall report their doings in the matter and file 
their repcrt in writing with the County Clerk within thirty (JO) days after the date of their appointment, 
fixing the amount of the damages sustained by the claimants. 

There being. urther business, the meeting was adjourned. 

At test =--=·u~·· ~.La:~~b...t:::1'4,,.:JJ' 

Oct. 3, 1972 

The Board met .at 10:00 A. M. 

COMXISSIONERS PROC~~INGS 

REGULAE ITTETING 

The
0

minutes·of meetings held Sept. 5 and 6, 1972 were read and approved. 

MONTHLY _a~OORTS of County Officers awere audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment. 

Computer Election Systems 
Don's Garage 
Gene .T. McMillen 
Wyoming --Retii-emeht 1• System 
M. C. Rogers 
Carbon County Mental Health 
Memorial Hospital 
Carbon County T. V. Center 
Fargo Rubber Stamps Works. Inc 

C. L. Bates 
Acme Sanit. Sup. Co. 
¢hildress Eledtric 
City Steam Uiundry 
C & N Supply· Co. 
Int. Bus Machines 
City Water Department 
David F. Michie D. D. S. 
A. P. Kirsch· M. D. 
Rawlins Fire Ext. Service 

Wyo. Industrial Institute 
Dudoy's Tire· Mart 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Rawlins Autcmotive 
Rawlins Gas ·& Oil Co. 
Mountain Bell 
Continental {)11 Co. Denver 
Gulf Oil Corp. 

R. G. Engstrom 
Nary Bradford 
Iris DeLude · 
Lillian Newell 
Rubyalice Ross 
Helen Sturm· · 
Laverne Ziler 
Sheryl McCulloch 

B. G, Michie 
Marie Backstrom 
Moreen Day · 
Mary Aydelott 
Carolyn Gettman 

R. A. Hakala 
Beverly Wiseman 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Hazel Matson 

C. W. Ogburn 
Floyd Rodabaugh 
E. H. Breniman 
James D. ~cCulloch 
Edward Tierney 
Lin Bashford 

+-John s. Paul 
Lonnie P. Moon 
John D. Moore 

Election machine supplies 
Sheriff-Car repairs 
Com. Per diem 
S~~ial 1$ecu~ity-August 
Deputy Sheriff-Mil & Expense 
Mental Health-August 
Coroner-Autopsy 
Agent-New equipnent 
Agent- Supplies 

Court Attorney 
Clli:Jail SUpplies 
Clli:Jail Supplies 
Clli:Jail Laundry 
Maint.of Equipnent 
Maint of Equipnent 
Water Service 
Care of Prisioner 
County Coroner-per diem 
Co. Fire Protection 

Care of Boys 
R & B Tires 
R & B Gas 
R & 8 Parts 
R & B Parts 
R & B Gas 
Telephone Service 
R & B Gas 
R & B Gas 

County Clerk-Salary 
Deputy II II 

II " " 
II II II 

II II II 

II II II 

II II It 

Election Clerk 

County Treasurer-Salary 
Deputy 11 

" 
II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

n 

II 

II 

County Assessor-Salary 
II II n 
II II II 

II II II 

County Sheriff-Salary 
Deputy n II 

n II & Jailer-Salary 
II II & II II 

" II & II II 

n II & II II 

II II & II II 

Under-Sheriff-Salary 
Deputy Sheriff-Salary 

18.20 
155.39 
51.19 

1689'.,69 
282.32 
750.00 
75.00 

379,,75 
37.20 

360.00 
102.70 

7.18 
33.94 
98.00 
60.00 

209.58 
24.00. 
95.00 

300 • .50 

41.50 
655.62 
527.40 
161.46 
305.18 
185.60 
760.74 
30.oa 
29.09 

671.30 
328.60 
266.10 
283.70 
289.60 
298.40 
100.00 
119.22 

601.03 
335.20 
290.00 
296.65 
283~80 

60J.13 
36J.80 
296.45 
295.00 

.666. 93 
476.55 

.. 177.00 
491.85 
459.05 
471.85 
513 .10 
.580.02 
469.05 .. 



., . 
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Diana Dee Sanchez 
Paul.Fultz 
R. J. Korkow 
Glen.Glidden 
Roy Sims 
Joe W. Evans 
Rod Johnson 
Martha Arellano 
Jeon.Lovato 
Dale .Crank 
Sharon Lane 
Barbara Parsons 
Nonna L. Clark 

Charlotte Remick 
Ruth.Cables 
Evelyn Epp 
James o. Young 
Jake -Cruz 
Grace Cruz 
Charlotte A. Harberts 
Eppie Esquibel 
Oscar A. Hall 
K. W.· Keldsen 
Alice L. Newell 

County Treasurer 
Zeiger Enterprises 
D~vid ·Brooks 
George .F. Buckendorf 
Frank ·s. Conaway 
Richard Corson 
Charles E. Dean 
Wilbur Irene 
D. M. ·Jackson 
R. J. ·Korkow 
Theodore Lindi 
John Maffoni Sr. 
Buster Makinen 
Joe Ma·scarenas (2) 
Melton Newell 
L. C. ·Pendleton 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Lauralee Schinkel 
Gilbert Cruz 

Christel Humphreys 
1Kathy R~smussen 
jGilbert Blumenthal 
Frank . S •. Conaway 
p.;.omi.ng Retire System 

1
workme~•s Compensation 
Ohio Life Ins. Co. 
lcoloni~l Life & Acc. Ins. 
t'1Yomin~ Medical Service 
!ltJYoming Retire System 

J.E. Gashman M. D. 
Sherry.Patch 
IIFlora qaringer 
Agnes Stocks 
1F. B. Cron berg 
twayne Christensen 
O. A. McGinley 
Joe W. Evans 

'

Lonnie P. Moon 
C. W •. Ogburn . 
,Floyd I-1. Rodabaugh 
Jcarbcn County Title Co. 

1

coralee Cutler 
!Lyle ~• Anderson 

!Francis Zigmund 
1R.obert F. Garvin 
!Northern Gas Co. 

1
Edna M. Jackson 
C. W. Ogburn 
lsheITie Patch 
1
com. of Public Lands 
;wyo. Industrial Inst. 
'Myo. Girls' School 
Wyo. Highway Department 
Town of Hanna 
R.G.Engstrom 
Gene T.McMillen 
John Niland 
John Orton 
F. B. Gronberg 
Albert G. Irene 
P. S. Weber 
Elizabeth Jons 
G. w. Leavengood 

Dep.Sheriff & Sten6-Salary 
11 Salary 
II 

" 
II 

II 

" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
II 

Jail Matron-Salary 
" 

11 11 & Steno 
County Surveyor-Salary 
Agent-Secretary-Salary 
Agent-Secretary-Salary 
Agent-Secretary-Salary 

Cl. of Court-Salary 
Cl. of Court-Deputy-Salary 
Cl. of Court-Deputy-Salary 
Justice Peace-Salary 
CH&J Custodian-Salary 
CH&J Custodian-Salary 
Sec. Health Nurse-Salary 
Janitor- 11 

" Office-Salary 
County Attorney-Salary 
Deputy Attorney-Salary 
Seccetary Attorney-Salary 

Various & Jury expense 
Sheriff-Car expense 
R & B Labor 

-n 

II 

" 
II 

II 

" 
" 
II 

n 

" 
" 
n 

" 
11 & Fire Warden 
II 

CH&J Custodian 

Assist County Clerk-Elections 
11 II II II 

Justice Peace-Sal & Rent 
" n II II 

Retirement-County Portion 
Peace Off.-R & B. & Co.Firemen (3) 
Insurance-Enployees 

II II 

II II 

R;tirement- Employees 

Co.Health Officer-Salary 
Co.Health Nurse-Mil & Exp 
Justice Peace7 Rent 

II " " 
11 11 11 & Xileage 
11 11 Bond cases 
11 

" Rent 
D~p.Sheriff-Mileage 

" 11 Expense 
Sheriff-Expense_ . 
D~p.Sheriff-~nse 
Attorney- Abstract 
Home Dem.Agent-Mil & Exp 
Co.Agent-Mileage & Expense 

Dist. 'Court-Witness 
Cw.J Hauling 
Gas Service &'Labor (2) 
Justice Peace-Rent 
Board of Prisoners 
Health Nurse-Supplies 
Fire Department-Expense 
Care of Boys 
Care of Girls 
State Radios 
R & B Water Service 
Mileage & Expense 
Commissioner-Per diem 

11 11 " & Nil & Expense 
" 11 " & Mileage 

Appraiser-HcFadden ·road 
" 
II 

II 

II 
" 
II 

Primary Election-Salary 
Civil Defense Director 

286.50 
491.85 
134.70 . 
44.90 
44.90 

134.70 
44.90 

157.10 
315.30 
844.60 
141.06 
106.18 
45.50 

584.52 
352.50 
286.00 
216.99 
478.90 
286.oo 
319.20 
58.82 

637.50 
397.70 
323.40 

3674.26 
· 114. 7.3 

540 • .35 
5.30.35 
481.95 
550.35 
403.99 
497.55 
506.35 
525.00 
497.90 
125.72 
5.30.35 

· 560.90 
517.55 
5J0.35 
629.48 
6J.45 

402.20 

88.04 
.39.82 

146.40 
146.40 

1191.40 
296.09 
100.85 
.56.90 
475.26 

1191.4-0 

165.90 
194.,32 
20.00 
20.00 
74.00 
41.00 
20.00 . 
56 • .32 
4.68 

70.38 
15.84 
17.50 
66.28 

369.34 

55.60 
15.00 
66.10 
20.00 

756.00 
2,3.00 
25.30 
36 • .50 
75.00 
60.00 . 
24.00 

134.11 
J4.1J 

J42.77 
· 5.3.95 

72.69 
,54. 4-0 
90.88 
19 • .50 
97.40 
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Ronald w. Paul 
The Snake.River Press 
Am. Inst • . Real Est. Appraisers 
Coast to Qoast Store 
Sun Publi~hing Co. 
Atlantic-~ichfield 
George F. _Cake Co. 
J.A.Chevr9let-Cadillac & Jeep 
Continental Oil Co. K.C. 
Continent~l Oil Co. Denver 
Donelan Phannacy 
Gov.Plan Com. Criminal A~min. 
Lincoln Highw~ Service 
McMahon Motors 
Sands Restaurant 
Texaco Inc. 
Treck Photographic Inc. 
Walcott Service Station 
Zeiger Enterprises 

Baily School Supply 
Wyo. State pPenn 
T. Michael Golden 
c. L. Bates 
Ehe ~ills ·company 
Childress ~lectric 
City Plum~ & Heat 
Wyo.Whole Dist.Inc. 
Pacific P~.,er &: Light 

Assist Agent-Mil. & Expense 
Commissioners-Advertising 
Assessor-Supplies 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Sheriff-Car expense 
11 Supplies 
11 Car repairs 
n C.!!r Expense 

n 

n II 

II n 

LETS machine 
Supplies 
Car repairs 
Rescue ~nit expense 
Car ex~nse 
Supplies 
Towing 
Car expense 

Co.Agent-Supp~ies 
II II 

Court Attorney 
11 11 J.P.Court 

Supplies 
C.H.& J. Repairs 

" Su~plies 
n II 

Electric Service 

118.91 · 
34.00 
7.50. 

20.88 
1e.oo 
60.04 
9.22 

154.0J 
91.11 . 

185.53 
J.80 

374.67 
. 7.50 

350.66 
7.73 

10.10 
50.72 
.40.00 

109.65 

7.70 
25.60 
_45.00 
25.00 . 

· 8_02.95 
15.88 
10.00 
44.20 

JOl.45 . 

Consolidated Lab. Inc. Health Nurse-Supplies '81.77 
RN Publications 11 11 " 10.00 
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc. 8.85 
J. A. Waatti Map Co. 25.00 
Rawlins N~wspapers Inc. · 234.58 
Bi-Rite D:r:ug Store 60.85 
J. H. Baxter 47 .5·0 
Bush Motor Service 50.00 
Calif.Con~ractors Supplies 127.30 
Chevron Oil Co. .366.73 
Commerciai Tire Service 318.04 
Consumers ·Gasoline Co. 289.88 
Continental Oil Co. K.C. 9.47 
Continental Oil Co. Denver 1604.64 
Dixon Garage 90.22 
Gay Johnson's Inc. 125.97 
H.B.Lee Construction 117.00 
Lefforge Motor Co. 11.60 · 
Dean E. }~yfield 250.00 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 4.12 
Mitwalsky·Bros. 16.97 
Moss Equipment & Sup Co. 2877.88 
~oss Equipment & Sup Co. 17.58 
Shepard's·Husky 25.37 
Shivley Hardware 44.0l 
Stevens Mill 1722.6o 
U.S. Welding Sup. Co. Jl.05 
Wyoming r~ch. Co. 526.49 
Wilson General Tire Service 25J.45 
Yates Hardware 41.26 
Texaco Inc. Com. Car expense 4.13 
The Board confinned the appointment of Hazel Tilleym Shirley Basin as Deputy County Clerk for voter regt~tr tion. 

Thereupon-the Board adjourned until the following day. 

Oct. 4, 1972 The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland Chainnan. 

Abatements as follows were granted. Ralph Montoya-Rawlins account erroneous assessment, $39.60 
James Donnelly-Dixon, account fire loss. $J6.6J. Lewis Stolns-Saratoga erroneous assessment $29.00 
Samuel Romero-Rawlins erroneous assessment $105.00. Pacific Intennountain Express- Dakland, Calif. account 
~awlins office closed $J4.J2 

Bonds as follows were approved. Evelyn Palaniuk-Hanna Clerk-Treasurer of Hanna. $2000.00 
Joseph M. Mullen-:i'awlins-Treasurer Memorial Hospital, $10,000.00. Wallace Burnett-Medicine Bow, Clerk­
Treasurer ·of Medicine Bow., $1000.00. Pauline Davis, Deputy Clerk of Medicine Bow, $1000.00 
Viola Currey- Clerk-Treasurer of Riverside, . $1000.00 

Cc{ McFadden-~rlington Road: The report of the appraisers on the proposed road was received and rejected by the 
EJ Co:r.missioners. No further action taken. 

Carbon County Seal: The Conmissioners presented a $25.00 savings bond to Rod Hornbeck for subnitting a new 
drawing for a Carbon County Seal. 

MUSEUM: The Commissioners approved the change of name of Sairery Museum District to Little Snake River Museum 
District • . 

Y.ONSANTO COI-'.P.M'Y: An application for an amendment of Zoning resolution or map of Carbon County, 1972 .Sectio 
570 was p~esented to the Commissioners and Planning & Zoning Commission to rezone property in Section 20, 
Township 20 N. Range 8JW, now in RA Zoning district to I zoning district. A motichn was made by McMillen, 
seconded by Orton and carried, whereby the Board agreed to this change along with the Planning and Zoning 

-\Commission. There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

~"J 4,~zClerk tJ s • . . 

Cfuai:rman 
ty Commissioners 


