

Sept. 6, 1972

Sun Publishing Co.	Supplies	114.38
Bi-Rite Drug	"	81.66
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. 3	Supplies-Election & Advertising	2585.35
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Supplies-Offices	442.68
The Mills Company	Supplies-Offices & Election	1297.72
First National Bank	Withholding Tax	4175.70

McFadden-Arlington Road:

The Commissioners appointed Fred Cronberg and Albert Irene of Medicine Bow and P. S. Weber of Baggs as appraisers, TO view the ground on Sept. 26, 1972, and they shall report their doings in the matter and file their report in writing with the County Clerk within thirty (30) days after the date of their appointment, fixing the amount of the damages sustained by the claimants.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest: R. G. Engstrom
County Clerk


Chairman
Board of County Commissioners

Oct. 3, 1972

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A. M.

The minutes of meetings held Sept. 5 and 6, 1972 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Computer Election Systems	Election machine supplies	18.20
Don's Garage	Sheriff-Car repairs	155.39
Gene T. McMillen	Com. Per diem	51.19
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security-August	1889.69
M. C. Rogers	Deputy Sheriff-Mil & Expense	282.32
Carbon County Mental Health	Mental Health-August	750.00
Memorial Hospital	Coroner-Autopsy	75.00
Carbon County T. V. Center	Agent-New equipment	379.75
Fargo Rubber Stamps Works. Inc	Agent- Supplies	37.20
C. L. Bates	Court Attorney	360.00
Acme Sanit. Sup. Co.	CH&Jail Supplies	102.70
Childress Electric	CH&Jail Supplies	7.18
City Steam Laundry	CH&Jail Laundry	33.94
C & N Supply Co.	Maint. of Equipment	98.00
Int. Bus Machines	Maint of Equipment	60.00
City Water Department	Water Service	209.58
David F. Michie D. D. S.	Care of Prisoner	24.00
A. P. Kirsch M. D.	County Coroner-per diem	95.00
Rawlins Fire Ext. Service	Co. Fire Protection	300.50
Wyo. Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	41.50
Duddy's Tire Mart	R & B Tires	655.62
Kelly Oil Co.	R & B Gas	527.40
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Parts	161.46
Rawlins Automotive	R & B Parts	305.18
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	R & B Gas	185.60
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	760.74
Continental Oil Co. Denver	R & B Gas	30.00
Gulf Oil Corp.	R & B Gas	29.09
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk-Salary	671.30
Mary Bradford	Deputy " "	328.60
Iris DeLude	" " "	266.10
Lillian Newell	" " "	283.70
Rubyalice Ross	" " "	289.60
Helen Sturm	" " "	298.40
LaVerne Ziler	" " "	100.00
Sheryl McCulloch	Election Clerk	119.22
B. G. Michie	County Treasurer-Salary	601.03
Marie Backstrom	Deputy " "	335.20
Moreen Day	" " "	290.00
Mary Aydelott	" " "	296.65
Carolyn Gettman	" " "	283.80
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor-Salary	603.13
Beverly Wiseman	" " "	363.80
Myrtle McJunkin	" " "	296.45
Hazel Matson	" " "	295.00
C. W. Ogburn	County Sheriff-Salary	666.93
Floyd Rodabaugh	Deputy " "	476.55
E. H. Breniman	" " & Jailor-Salary	177.00
James D. McCulloch	" " & " "	491.85
Edward Tierney	" " & " "	459.05
Lin Bashford	" " & " "	471.85
John S. Paul	" " & " "	513.10
Lonnie P. Moon	Under-Sheriff-Salary	580.02
John D. Moore	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	469.05..

Oct. 3, 1972

Diana Dee Sanchez	Dep. Sheriff & Sten0-Salary	286.50
Paul Fultz	" " Salary	491.85
R. J. Korkow	" " "	134.70
Glen Glidden	" " "	44.90
Roy Sims	" " "	44.90
Joe W. Evans	" " "	134.70
Rod Johnson	" " "	44.90
Martha Arellano	Jail Matron-Salary	157.10
Jean Lovato	" " " & Steno	315.30
Dale Crank	County Surveyor-Salary	844.60
Sharon Lane	Agent-Secretary-Salary	141.06
Barbara Parsons	Agent-Secretary-Salary	106.18
Norma L. Clark	Agent-Secretary-Salary	45.50
Charlotte Romick	Cl. of Court-Salary	584.52
Ruth Cables	Cl. of Court-Deputy-Salary	352.50
Evelyn Epp	Cl. of Court-Deputy-Salary	286.00
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	216.99
Jake Cruz	CH&J Custodian-Salary	478.90
Grace Cruz	CH&J Custodian-Salary	286.00
Charlotte A. Harberts	Sec. Health Nurse-Salary	319.20
Eppie Esquibel	Janitor- " Office-Salary	58.82
Oscar A. Hall	County Attorney-Salary	637.50
K. W. Keldsen	Deputy Attorney-Salary	397.70
Alice L. Newell	Secctetary Attorney-Salary	323.40
County Treasurer	Various & Jury expense	3674.26
Zeiger Enterprises	Sheriff-Car expense	114.73
David Brooks	R & B Labor	540.35
George F. Buckendorf	"	530.35
Frank S. Conaway	"	481.95
Richard Corson	"	550.35
Charles E. Dean	"	403.99
Wilbur Irene	"	497.55
D. M. Jackson	"	506.35
R. J. Korkow	"	525.00
Theodore Lindi	"	497.90
John Maffoni Sr.	"	125.72
Buster Makinen	"	530.35
Joe Mascarenas (2)	"	560.90
Melton Newell	"	517.55
L. C. Pendleton	"	530.35
Daniel L. Schinkel	" & Fire Warden	629.48
Lauralee Schinkel	"	63.45
Gilbert Cruz	CH&J Custodian	402.20
Christel Humphreys	Assist County Clerk-Elections	88.04
Kathy Rasmussen	" " " "	39.82
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	146.40
Frank S. Conaway	" " " "	146.40
Wyoming Retire System	Retirement-County Portion	1191.40
Workmen's Compensation	Peace Off.-R & B. & Co. Firemen (3)	296.09
Ohio Life Ins. Co.	Insurance-Employees	100.85
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins.	" "	.56.90
Wyoming Medical Service	" "	475.26
Wyoming Retire System	Retirement- Employees	1191.40
J. E. Cashman M. D.	Co. Health Officer-Salary	165.90
Sherry Patch	Co. Health Nurse-Mil & Exp	194.32
Flora Garinger	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Agnes Stocks	" " "	20.00
F. B. Cronberg	" " " & Mileage	74.00
Wayne Christensen	" " Bond cases	41.00
O. A. McGinley	" " Rent	20.00
Joe W. Evans	Dep. Sheriff-Mileage	56.32
Lonnie P. Moon	" " Expense	4.68
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff-Expense	70.38
Floyd M. Rodabaugh	Dep. Sheriff-Expense	15.84
Carbon County Title Co.	Attorney- Abstract	17.50
Coralee Cutler	Home Dem. Agent-Mil & Exp	66.28
Lyle R. Anderson	Co. Agent-Mileage & Expense	369.34
Francis Zigmund	Dist. Court-Witness	55.60
Robert F. Garvin	CH&J Hauling	15.00
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service & Labor (2)	66.10
Edna M. Jackson	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
C. W. Ogburn	Board of Prisoners	756.00
Sherrie Patch	Health Nurse-Supplies	23.00
Com. of Public Lands	Fire Department-Expense	25.30
Wyo. Industrial Inst.	Care of Boys	36.50
Wyo. Girls' School	Care of Girls	75.00
Wyo. Highway Department	State Radios	60.00
Town of Hanna	R & B Water Service	24.00
R.G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	134.11
Gene T. McMillen	Commissioner-Per diem	34.13
John Niland	" " " & Mil & Expense	342.77
John Orton	" " " & Mileage	53.95
F. B. Cronberg	Appraiser-McFadden road	72.69
Albert G. Irene	" " "	54.40
P. S. Weber	" " "	90.88
Elizabeth Jons	Primary Election-Salary	19.50
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense Director	97.40

Oct. 3, 1972

Ronald W. Paul	Assist Agent-Mil. & Expense	118.91
The Snake River Press	Commissioners-Advertising	34.00
Am. Inst. Real Est. Appraisers	Assessor-Supplies	7.50
Coast to Coast Store	" "	20.88
Sun Publishing Co.	" "	19.00
Atlantic-Richfield	Sheriff-Car expense	60.04
George F. Cake Co.	" Supplies	9.22
J.A.Chevrolet-Cadillac & Jeep	" Car repairs	154.03
Continental Oil Co. K.C.	" Car Expense	91.11
Continental Oil Co. Denver	" "	185.53
Donelan Pharmacy	" "	3.80
Gov.Plan Com. Criminal Admin.	" LETS machine	374.67
Lincoln Highway Service	" Supplies	7.50
McMahon Motors	" Car repairs	350.66
Sands Restaurant	" Rescue Unit expense	7.73
Texaco Inc.	" Car expense	10.10
Treck Photographic Inc.	" Supplies	50.72
Walcott Service Station	" Towing	40.00
Zeiger Enterprises	" Car expense	109.65
 Baily School Supply	Co.Agent-Supplies	7.70
Wyo. State Penn	" "	25.60
T. Michael Golden	Court Attorney	45.00
C. L. Bates	" " J.P.Court	25.00
The Mills Company	Supplies	802.95
Childress Electric	C.H. & J. Repairs	15.88
City Plumb & Heat	" Supplies	10.00
Wyo.Whole Dist.Inc.	" "	44.20
Pacific Power & Light	Electric Service	301.45
 Consolidated Lab. Inc.	Health Nurse-Supplies	81.77
RN Publications	" " "	10.00
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	Maps	8.85
J. A. Waatti Map Co.	Maps	25.00
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Supplies	234.58
Bi-Rite Drug Store	CH&J Supplies	60.85
J. H. Baxter	R & B Lumber	47.50
Bush Motor Service	" Repairs	50.00
Calif.Contractors Supplies	" Parts	127.30
Chevron Oil Co.	" Gas & Oil	366.73
Commercial Tire Service	" Tires	318.04
Consumers Gasoline Co.	" Oil	289.88
Continental Oil Co. K.C.	" Gas	9.47
Continental Oil Co. Denver	" Gas	1604.64
Dixon Garage	" Gas	90.22
Gay Johnson's Inc.	" Tires	125.97
H.B.Lee Construction	" Labor	117.00
Lefforge Motor Co.	" Parts	11.60
Dean E. Mayfield	" Trailer	250.00
McGee-Murphy Inc.	" Parts	4.12
Mitwalsky Bros.	" Supplies	16.97
Moss Equipment & Sup Co.	" New Equipment	2877.88
Moss Equipment & Sup Co.	" Parts	17.58
Shepard's Husky	" Supplies	25.37
Shivley Hardware	" Supplies	44.01
Stevens Mill	" Lambar	1722.60
U. S. Welding Sup. Co.	" Supplies	31.05
Wyoming Mach. Co.	" Parts	526.49
Wilson General Tire Service	" Tires	253.45
Yates Hardware	" Parts	41.26
Texaco Inc.	Com. Car expense	4.13

The Board confirmed the appointment of Hazel Tilleym Shirley Basin as Deputy County Clerk for voter registration. Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

Oct. 4, 1972 The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland Chairman.

Abatements as follows were granted. Ralph Montoya-Rawlins account erroneous assessment, \$39.60
 James Donnelly-Dixon, account fire loss. \$36.63. Lewis Stolns-Saratoga erroneous assessment \$29.00
 Samuel Romero-Rawlins erroneous assessment \$105.00. Pacific Intermountain Express- Oakland, Calif. account
 Rawlins office closed \$34.32

Bonds as follows were approved. Evelyn Palaniuk-Hanna Clerk-Treasurer of Hanna. \$2000.00
 Joseph M. Mullen-Rawlins-Treasurer Memorial Hospital, \$10,000.00. Wallace Burnett-Medicine Bow, Clerk-Treasurer of Medicine Bow., \$1000.00. Pauline Davis, Deputy Clerk of Medicine Bow, \$1000.00
 Viola Currey- Clerk-Treasurer of Riverside, \$1000.00

McFadden-Arlington Road: The report of the appraisers on the proposed road was received and rejected by the Commissioners. No further action taken.

Carbon County Seal: The Commissioners presented a \$25.00 savings bond to Rod Hornbeck for submitting a new drawing for a Carbon County Seal.

MUSEUM: The Commissioners approved the change of name of Savery Museum District to Little Snake River Museum District.

MONSANTO COMPANY: An application for an amendment of Zoning resolution or map of Carbon County, 1972 Section 570 was presented to the Commissioners and Planning & Zoning Commission to rezone property in Section 20, Township 20 N. Range 83W, now in RA Zoning district to I zoning district. A motion was made by McMillen, seconded by Orton and carried, whereby the Board agreed to this change along with the Planning and Zoning Commission. There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

R. E. Engstrom Clerk
Attest:

S. J. Niland Chairman
Board of County Commissioners